

No. 22-1280

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**COALITION FOR TJ,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia, No. 1:21-cv-00296-CMH  
Honorable Claude M. Hilton, District Court Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR  
EDUCATION, AND THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL FOUNDATION, IN  
SUPPORT OF *PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE*, SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Lee C. Cheng  
Asian American Legal Foundation  
11 Malta Street  
San Francisco, CA 94131  
Tel: (510) 238-9610  
Fax: (510) 977-5127

Gordon M. Fauth, Jr.\*  
Litigation Law Group  
1935 Addison Street, Suite A  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
Tel: (510) 238-9610  
Fax: (510) 977-5127

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## FRCP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE NEW TJ ADJMISSIONS PLAN WAS RACIALLY MOTIVATED, IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION .....	5
A. The Changes Deliberately Target Asian American Enrollment and Perpetuate Stereotypes Historically Used to Justify Persecution of Asian Americans .....	5
B. The Burden of the New TJ Admissions Plan Falls Heaviest on Those Least Able to Bear It.....	8
C. Contrary to the School Board’s Belief, Asian Americans Contribute Significantly to Diversity .....	8
D. The Terrible Effect on the Dignity and Self Worth of Children Who Know They Face Discrimination Because They Are “Asian.” .....	10
E. Negative Stereotyping Encourages Hostility and Violence against Asian Americans Not Only in Schools But Also in the Streets of Our Cities ..	13
II. THE RATIONALES USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AT TJ ECHO THE REPELLANT STEREOTYPES HISTORICALLY USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS.....	15
A. Throughout Much of America’s History, Persecution of Asian Americans Was the Shameful Norm.....	15
B. The Page Act and Chinese Exclusion Act.....	17
C. World War II Internment of Japanese American Families .....	18
D. The Disgraceful History of Discrimination Against Asian Americans in Education.....	19

III. THE SEARCH FOR DIVERSITY AT A HIGH SCHOOL CANNOT JUSTIFY APPELLANT’S USE OF RACE.....	21
A. The School Board’s Goal of Mirroring the Demographics of Northern Virginia is Unconstitutional Racial Balancing.....	21
B. There is No Pedagogical Need for Diversity in K-12 That Would Justify Use of Race.....	23
IV. DEFICIENCIES IN K-8 EDUCATION CANNOT BE ADDRESSED BY RACIAL BALANCING HIGH SCHOOLS .....	25
A. Racial Balancing Will Destroy Our Public Academic Schools, Leaving Americans of All Ethnicities Poorer .....	25
B. If America Is to Retain Its Leading Position In The World, There Needs to Be <i>More</i> Not Less Emphasis on Academic Merit.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21, 30
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F. 2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	16
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F. 3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	17
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890) .....	17
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880) .....	17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	18 n. 5, 19
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971).....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	22
<i>NE Fla. Ch. of the Ass. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656, 666 (1993) .....	8
<i>Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v. Seattle School No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854) .....	16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	5
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13
<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	21
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885).....	19
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	17
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan</i> ,	

119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> ,	
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	6 n. 1, 17

### **Constitution, Statutes, Orders**

18 U.S.C. § 97a .....	18 n. 5
Chinese Exclusion Act.....	17-18
Executive Order 9066 .....	18 n. 5
Page Act of 1875 .....	17
United States Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Record**

Joint Appendix (“JA___”) .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

### **Books**

Low, Victor. <i>The Unimpressible Race</i> (East/West Publishing Co. 1982).....	15
McClain, Charles. <i>In Search of Equality</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994) .....	15, 19
Sandmeyer, Elmer C. <i>The Anti-Chinese Movement</i> <i>in California</i> , (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991) .....	15

### **Miscellaneous**

<i>Admission Considerations in Higher Education Among Asian Americans</i> , Yi-Chen (Jenny) Wu, American Psychological Association, available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/pi/oema/resources/ethnicity-health/asian-american/article-admission.aspx">http://www.apa.org/pi/oema/resources/ethnicity-health/asian-american/article-admission.aspx</a> .....	10
--	----

*Americans for Merit-Based Admissions*, Wall Street Journal (April 28, 2022), found at [https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-for-merit-based-admissions-pew-research-poll-ibram-x-kendi-11651181826?mod=trending\\_now\\_opn\\_2](https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-for-merit-based-admissions-pew-research-poll-ibram-x-kendi-11651181826?mod=trending_now_opn_2) ....28

*Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Rose 73% Last Year, Updated FBI Data Says*, NBCNews (Oct. 25, 2021), found at <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-rose-73-last-year-updated-fbi-data-says-rcna3741> ..... 13

*Boston Public Schools Sued over Alleged Race-Based Admissions*, Breitbart (June 13, 2022), found at <https://www.breitbart.com/education/2022/06/13/boston-public-schools-sued-over-alleged-race-based-admissions/> .....26

*Boston School Committee Chair Resigns After Outrage Over His Mocking Of Asian American Names*, located at <https://www.wbur.org/edify/2020/10/22/loconto-mocking-resigns>.....27

*Chinese American Challenge to Court-Mandated Quotas in San Francisco’s Public Schools: Notes from a (Partisan) Participant-Observer*, 16 HARV. BLACKLETTER J. 39, 61 (Spring 2000).....10 n. 1

*Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts*, found at <https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration> ..... 18

*DOE-Sponsored Group Said Asians Benefit From White Privilege*, New York Post (May 26, 2019), found at <https://nypost.com/2019/05/26/doe-may-have-claimed-asian-students-benefit-from-white-supremacy/> .....14

*Expelling Asian Americans From Top Schools Proves NYC Education Is Off The Rails*, New York Post, May 3, 2021), found at <https://nypost.com/2021/05/03/expelling-asian-americans-from-top-schools-proves-nyc-education-is-off-the-rails/> ..... 27-28

*Federal Judge Withdraws Opinion After Anti-White Texts Emerge In Boston Public Schools Case*, Washington Examiner (July 12, 2021), found at <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/federal-judge-retracts-opinion-antiwhite-texts>.....27

Free Dictionary, The, available at <https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/Chinaman%27s+chance> ..... 16

*The Founding Fathers Made Our Schools Public. We Should Keep Them That Way*, The Washington Post (Aug. 20, 2017) available at [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm\\_term=.815adf5587ba](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm_term=.815adf5587ba) ..... 19

*Group Preferences and the Law*, U.S. House of Representatives Sub-Committee on the Constitution Hearings, Lee Cheng (June 1, 1995), *available at* [http://www.archive.org/stream/grouppreferences00unit/grouppreferences00unit\\_djvu.txt](http://www.archive.org/stream/grouppreferences00unit/grouppreferences00unit_djvu.txt) 15 ..... 11

*Harvard Warns That Chinese Tech Is Rapidly Overtaking American Capabilities*, The Byte, *found at* <https://futurism.com/the-byte/harvard-report-china-tech> ..... 28

*Hate Crimes Against Asian Americans Are on the Rise*, Time, Feb. 18, 2021, *found at* <https://time.com/5938482/asian-american-attacks/> ..... 14

*How Asian American Teens are Told to Downplay Their “Asianness” for College Applications*, *found at* <https://www.businessinsider.com/high-school-students-told-to-appear-less-asian-on-college-applications-2015-6>..... 11

*How Colleges Partner With K-12 On Student Success*, University Business, Oct. 17, 2019, *found at* <https://universitybusiness.com/colleges-partner-k-12-student-success/>..... 30

*Income Inequality in the U.S. Is Rising Most Rapidly Among Asians*, Pew Research Center, July 12, 2018, *located at* <https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2018/07/12/income-inequality-in-the-u-s-is-rising-most-rapidly-among-asians/> ..... 9

*Key Facts about Asian Americans, a Diverse and Growing Population*, Pew Research Center (April 21, 2021), *found at* <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/04/29/key-facts-about-asian-americans/> ..... 9

*S.F. School Board Extends Lowell High Lottery Admission For Another Year, But Debate Is Not Over*, San Francisco Chronicle, Dec. 16, 2021), *found at* <https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/Lowell-High-lottery-admission-likely-to-remain-16705599.php> ..... 25-26

*SFNAACP Fails Black Students*, Critical Rice Theory (Dec. 22, 2021), *found at* <https://dianey.substack.com/p/sfnaacp-fails-black-students?s=w> ..... 26

*Surge in Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Raises Fears*, Daily Bulletin, March 5, 2021, *found at* <https://www.dailybulletin.com/2021/03/05/surge-in-anti-asian-hate-crimes-raises-fears-in-southern-california/> ..... 13

*Tape v. Hurley, Aftermath*, *found at* <https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/> ..... 20

*Tips From the Princeton Review: Act Less Asian, Add Pics if You're Black*, Akane Otani, Bloomberg (Nov. 21, 2014), available at <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-21/princeton-review-tells-asians-to-act-less-asian-and-black-students-to-attach-photos> ..... 12

*To Get Into Elite Colleges, Some Advised To 'Appear Less Asian,'* Bella English, The Boston Globe (June 1, 2015), available at <https://www.bostonglobe.com/lifestyle/2015/06/01/college-counselors-advise-some-asian-students-appear-less-asian/Ew7g4JiQMiqYNQlIwqEluO/story.html> ..... 11

*Which Political Leader Expressed Concerns about California Universities "fill[ing] their entire freshman classes with nothing but Asian Americans"?*, Washington Post (May 19, 2015), found at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/05/19/which-political-leader-expressed-concern-about-california-universities-filling-their-entire-freshman-classes-with-nothing-but-asian-americans/> ..... 14-15

*Why Are Asian Americans Kids Killing Themselves?*, George Oiao, Plan A Magazine (Oct. 3, 2017), available at <https://planamag.com/why-are-asian-american-kids-killing-themselves-477a3f6ea3f2> ..... 12
